
   

 

 
 

 

 
 
 

APPALACHIAN REGIONAL COMMISSION 
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 

AUDIT OF GRANT AWARD 
City of Louisville 

Louisville, Mississippi 
 

 

 

 

Final Report Number:  17-06 
Project Number: MS-17557 

November 2016 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Prepared by: 
 

Leon Snead & Company, P.C. 
  





 i  

 
TABLE OF CONTENTS 

 

 
 
 

Page 
 
 
Background ......................................................................................................................................1 
 
Objective, Scope, and Methodology ................................................................................................1 
 
Summary of Audit Results ...............................................................................................................2 
 
Findings and Recommendations ......................................................................................................3 
 
     A. Documentation of Contract Price ...........................................................................................3 
 
     B. Match Funding Requirements ................................................................................................5 
 
Appendix I - Grantee Response .......................................................................................................7      
 
 
          
 
 
 



Leon Snead & Company, P.C. 1   

Background 
 
Leon Snead & Company, P.C. completed an audit of Basic Agency grant number MS-17557 
awarded by the Appalachian Regional Commission (ARC) to the City of Louisville, Mississippi, 
through the Tennessee Valley Authority (TVA) which served as the Basic Agency.  The audit 
was conducted at the request of the ARC Office of Inspector General to assist the office in its 
oversight of ARC grant funds.   
 
ARC awarded the grant to support the renovation of a City-owned property that was idle but 
previously operated as a plywood manufacturing facility.  The project plan envisioned using 
local, ARC, and state grant funds to renovate the property and lease it to a company (which 
would also fund certain improvements) to operate it for manufacturing plywood  products.  The 
project was expected to result in 200 new jobs and about $5 million in private investments.  ARC 
funding was intended for installing main electrical systems, acquiring and installing motor 
control parts, improving vats, and restoring thermal oxidizer equipment.  Some construction 
work had been completed using non-ARC funds at the time a tornado did significant damage to 
the facility in April 2014.  As a result of the damage and project changes, the City requested to 
use ARC funds for different purposes--primarily to support construction of foundations and 
supports needed to make the facility operational.  ARC approved the request in November 2015 
and in January 2016 TVA approved construction to begin.              
 
The original ARC grant approval and related TVA grant contract with the City did not specify an 
exact end date but indicated the grant would run until the project was complete.  However, in 
approving the amended grant scope to use the $400,000 ARC funds for different purposes, the 
grant period was stated as January 30, 2016 to September 30, 2016.  In addition to the ARC 
funds, the approved grant budget required $4,058,000 in non-ARC matching funds including $3 
million from a state CDBG grant and $1,058,000 in local funds to meet estimated total costs of 
$4,458,000.  On September 20, 2016, the City reported that the project was completed with total 
costs of $5,430,434, including $400,000 in ARC expenditures and $5,030,434 in non-ARC 
matching funds.  However, during our audit, the City was planning to revise the total cost 
amount to $4,280,663 including the $400,000 ARC funds.  TVA had not closed out the project 
and submitted the final BAMR report to ARC since it was awaiting receipt of the revised costs 
and final documentation from the City.  Thus, the grant had not been administratively closed by 
ARC.   
 
Objectives, Scope, and Methodology 
  
The audit objectives were to determine whether: (1) program funds were managed in accordance 
with the ARC and Federal grant requirements; (2) grant funds were expended as provided for in 
the approved grant budget; (3) internal grant guidelines, including program (internal) controls, 
were adequate and operating effectively; (4) accounting and reporting requirements were 
implemented in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles (or other applicable 
accounting and reporting requirements); and (5) the matching requirements and the goals and 
objectives of the grant were met. 
 



Leon Snead & Company, P.C. 2   

We tested $400,000 in reimbursed ARC funds, and $3 million of non-ARC matching costs 
included in final project costs, to determine whether the charges were properly supported and 
allowable.  The on-site fieldwork was performed at Louisville City offices during October 10-14, 
2016.   
 
We reviewed documentation provided by the City, its grant administration contractor, and TVA 
and interviewed personnel to obtain an overall understanding of the grant activities, the 
accounting system, and general operating procedures and controls.  We reviewed financial and 
project progress reports to determine if they were submitted in accordance with requirements.  
We reviewed the most recent financial statements and A-133 report to identify any issues that 
significantly impacted the ARC grant and the grant audit.  
 
The primary criteria used in performing the audit were the grant agreement; the Memorandum of 
Understanding between ARC and TVA; applicable Office of Management and Budget (OMB) 
Circulars, 2CFR.200 and the ARC Code.  The audit was performed in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards.   
 
The preliminary results were discussed with the City and TVA staff at the conclusion of the 
on-site visit and they were in general agreement with the issues and recommended actions.   
 
Summary of Audit Results 
 
The grant funds were adequately managed and used for the approved purposes, and most of the 
costs tested were supported and considered reasonable.  However, we questioned $18,000 in 
contract costs charged to grant funds due to inadequate procurement procedures and supporting 
documentation.  The non-ARC matching funding tested was adequately supported.  However, 
the City did not fully meet the match requirements, and charged $16,025 too much to ARC funds 
due to not using the share ratios reflected in the approved budget.  The City had an adequate 
process for obtaining and recording data related to the goals of the grant.  The grant performance 
measures--regarding planned outputs and outcomes--were exceeded with 248 new jobs and $49 
million in private investment being reported.      
 
The issues identified, questioned costs, and recommended corrective actions are discussed in the 
Findings and Recommendations section of this report.   
       
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Leon Snead & Company, P.C. 3   

Findings and Recommendations 
 
A. Documentation of Contract Price 

We questioned $18,000 of procurement cost because the contract was awarded from a single 
source bid and there was no documentation to show that the contract price was fair and 
reasonable. 

The City awarded a $58,000 contract in September 2013 to obtain general administration support 
on the construction project and related grants.  The budget used to manage the project included 
$18,000 in ARC funds for these costs and TVA had reimbursed the City this amount at the time 
of the audit.  We determined, in reviewing supporting documents for the contract and the costs 
charged to ARC, that the selection and award was made non-competitively.  Although the City 
advertised the work and solicited bids consistent with normal competitive procedures, it only 
received one offer or proposal.  Under the OMB Circular and related ARC guidelines, an award 
based on only one proposal is not considered adequate price competition and requires justifying 
the procurement as sole-source.  At a minimum, a cost analysis should have been performed 
before the bid was received and the contract file documented to show that contract price is fair 
and reasonable. 

City staff considered the contract award to be competitive since it was advertised, despite 
receiving only one qualified offer.  They seemed unfamiliar with the requirements regarding 
receipt of only one proposal and need to perform cost analysis or some other action to justify the 
selection and price established.  We noted that the City had not established any written 
procurement policies that included the requirements for sole-source justification and cost 
analysis, or many of the other procurement requirements of 2 CFR.  The requirements include: 
obtaining competition to the fullest extent possible in procuring goods and services charged 
grants;  justifying and explaining use of non-competitive or sole-source procurements; and 
performing either cost or price analysis for every procurement to demonstrate the price paid and 
costs charged to grants are fair and reasonable.   

We do not consider the $18,000 charged to ARC funds to be adequately supported and question 
the amount as being allowable on the grant.   

Recommendations 

The City should:  

1.  Provide ARC sufficient documentation or information to show that the sole-source contract 
award for general administration services was justified and appropriate or refund the $18,000 
questioned. 

2.  Develop and implement written procedures that include all the procurement requirements of 
OMB Circular A-102 and 2 CFR.200. 

 
 
 
 



Leon Snead & Company, P.C. 4   

Grantee Response 
 
The City provided a letter from the City of Louisville to TVA, who served as the basic agency 
for the project, outlining the justification for the fee of $18,000 paid to Sample, Hicks, & 
Associates for general administration of the ARC grant.  They noted the project was time 
sensitive, and they received only one proposal in response to their advertisement.  They believe 
the ARC administrative funds paid to Sample, Hicks, & Associates is fair and reasonable.  Also, 
the City stated they are in the process of preparing written procurement procedures that will 
ensure compliance with applicable federal laws.    
 
Reviewer's Comments  
 
ARC will determine whether the information identified in the grantee's response is adequate to 
resolve the finding and close the recommendation or whether additional information or actions 
are needed.    
  



Leon Snead & Company, P.C. 5   

B.  Match Funding Requirements 

The ARC grant and funding was approved based on a proposed project and budget showing  
a total estimated project cost of $4,458,000.  The budget showed $58,000 for general 
administration, $150,000 for Architecture and Engineering work, and 4,250,000 for building 
construction, equipment, and related costs.  The ARC grant provided $400,000 representing 
8.97% of the total estimated costs and the remaining 91.03% of the costs were to be met with 
non-ARC match funding to include $3 million in state funds and $1,058,000 in local funds.  The 
ARC funds were intended to be used to install main line electrical equipment, acquire and install 
motor control parts, install vat and related improvements and restore a Thermal Oxidation 
system. 

The facility being renovated was subsequently damaged by a tornado in April 2014 and the 
project became more of a major re-construction project than a renovation as initially planned.  
Due to the revised project plans and costs, the City requested approval to use the $400,000 ARC 
funds for purposes different from originally intended.  In November 2015, ARC approved using 
the funds for constructing foundation and supports needed to install certain equipment and help 
make the facility operational.  Although the overall project changed due to the tornado damage, 
the City was not requested by TVA to submit a revised project plan showing the new 
construction scope and costs.  A revised SF-424c project budget form was submitted at ARC’s 
request, but it reflected the same estimated total cost of $4,458,000 and same breakout of ARC 
and other funding amounts shown in the original budget. 

The audit included determining if the City adequately met and documented the level of non-ARC 
match funding required under the grant.  Documentation provided to us showed the actual total 
project cost, approved under the grant, was $4,280,663 which was less than the original estimate 
of $4,458,000 in the approved budget.  Based on the approved budget, and the ARC share of 
8.97% of total costs would be $383,975 and the remaining $3,896,688 or 91.03% of total costs 
should have been paid for with non-ARC matching funds.  Since the City requested and was 
reimbursed $400,000 in ARC funds, ARC actually paid 9.30% of total costs or $16,025 more 
than is allowable.  Accordingly, we do not consider the non-ARC match funding requirements to 
have been met on the grant and the $16,025 overcharged to ARC funds is considered 
unallowable.   

Recommendation 

The City should coordinate with TVA to obtain ARC approval to change the ratio of ARC vs. 
non-ARC funding applicable to final actual costs or refund the $16,025 considered unallowable. 
 
Grantee Response 
 
The City provided a letter requesting that the ARC share of the overall project be increased from 
.0897 to .0935.  They stated the reason for the increase is because the total costs expended for 
approved eligible project activities was approximately $177,337 under the 2013 budget estimate.  
Under the approved ARC share (.0897) of the project, the City is only eligible to draw $383,975.  
The revised percentage (.0935) allows the City to draw the entire $400,000.  Further, they noted 
they have spent more than the $177,337 on building improvements for the plant facility, 



Leon Snead & Company, P.C. 6   

however, the activities were not in the identified scope of work in the initial ARC application or 
the subsequent approved amendment.   
 
Reviewer's Comments  
 
ARC will determine whether the request identified in the grantee's response will be approved and 
if this will close the recommendation or whether additional information or actions are needed.    
 



Appendix I

7



Appendix I

8



Appendix I

9



Appendix I

10



Appendix I

11



Appendix I

12


	APPALACHIAN REGIONAL COMMISSION
	TABLE OF CONTENTS




